O©oOoO~NOoO Ok WN -

Section

1501.100
1501.110
1501.120
1501.130
1501.150
1501.160
1501.170
1501.180
1501.190
1501.195

Section

1501.200
1501.210
1501.220
1501.230

Section

1501.300
1501.310
1501.320
1501.330
1501.340
1501.350
1501.360

First Notice

JCAR351501-2505811r01

TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
SUBTITLE N: DRYCLEANING
CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PART 1501
DRYCLEANER ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE
TRUST FUND PROGRAM

SUBPART A: GENERAL PROVISIONS

Scope and Purpose

Applicability

Severability

Definitions

Limited Liability

Recordkeeping and Audits
Agency Authority and Inspections
Penalties

Review of Final Decisions
Submissions and Certifications

SUBPART B: LICENSES

General Licensing Provisions
Application Procedures
Annual License Fee
Drycleaning Green Solvents

SUBPART C: REMEDIAL ACTION CLAIMS

General Remedial Action Claims Provisions

Eligibility

Deductible Requirements

Reimbursement Limitations

Payment Prioritization

Claim Procedures

Administrative Assessments for Eligible Inactive Drycleaning Facilities

SUBPART D: INSURANCE CLAIMS



44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

Section

1501.400
1501.410
1501.420
1501.430
1501.440
1501.450

JCAR351501-2505811r01

General Insurance Provisions
Eligibility

Premium and Deductible Requirements
Coverage Reimbursement Limitations
Claim Prioritization

Claim Procedures

AUTHORITY: Implementing and authorized by the Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust
Fund Act [415 ILCS 135] and Sections 27 & 28 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS

5/27 & 28].

SOURCE: Adopted in R 21-19 at 47 1ll. Reg. 1354, effective January 17, 2023; amended in

R25-23 at 49 Ill. Reg. , effective

SUBPART A: GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 1501.195 Submissions and Certifications

a)

b)

All submittals to the Agency must use the Agency forms available at
https://www2.illinois.gov/epa/topics/forms/land-forms/pages/drycleaner.aspx.

All submittals must be mailed to Illinois EPA, Attn: Drycleaner Trust Fund
Program, Mail Code 24, P.O. Box 19276, at the address of the Illinois EPA's
headquarters as designated on the Illinois EPA's website1021-Nerth-Grand
Avenue-East-SpringfieldHineis62794-9276. Submittals are considered
received by the Agency on the date of receipt and the Agency's date of receipt
will be conclusive.

All budgets and requests for reimbursement submitted must contain the following
certification from a Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional
Geologist.

| certify under penalty of law that all activities that are the subject of this
budget or request for reimbursement were conducted under my
supervision or were conducted under the supervision of another Licensed
Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist and reviewed by
me; that this budget or request for reimbursement and all attachments were
prepared under my supervision; that, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, the work described in the budget or request for reimbursement has
been completed in accordance with the Drycleaner Environmental
Response Trust Fund Act [415 ILCS 135], 35 Ill. Adm. Code 1501, and
generally accepted standards and practices of my profession; and that the



JCAR351501-2505811r01

87 information presented is accurate and complete. | am aware there are

88 significant penalties for submitting false statements or representations to
89 the Agency, including fines, imprisonment, or both as provided in Section
90 69.5 of the Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund Act [415

91 ILCS 135/69.5].

92

93 (Source: Amended at 49 Ill. Reg. , effective )




