First Notice

JCAR351501-2505811r01

1		TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
2		SUBTITLE N: DRYCLEANING
3		CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
4		CHAPTER I. FOLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
5		PART 1501
6		DRYCLEANER ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE
7		TRUST FUND PROGRAM
8		TRUST FUND FROUKAM
9		SUBPART A: GENERAL PROVISIONS
10		SUBPART A. GENERAL PROVISIONS
10	Section	
12	1501.100	Sagna and Durnaga
13	1501.100	Scope and Purpose
13	1501.110	Applicability Severability
15	1501.120	Definitions
16	1501.150	
17	1501.150	Limited Liability Record Respins and Audits
		Recordkeeping and Audits
18	1501.170	Agency Authority and Inspections Penalties
19	1501.180	
20	1501.190 1501.195	Review of Final Decisions
21	1301.193	Submissions and Certifications
22 23		CLIDDADT D. LICENICEC
		SUBPART B: LICENSES
24	a .·	
25	Section	Companii i comina Duradalana
26	1501.200	General Licensing Provisions
27	1501.210	Application Procedures
28	1501.220	Annual License Fee
29	1501.230	Drycleaning Green Solvents
30		CUDDADT C. DEMEDIAL ACTION CLAIMS
31		SUBPART C: REMEDIAL ACTION CLAIMS
32	Castian	
33	Section	Cananal Damadial Astion Claims Dravisions
34	1501.300	General Remedial Action Claims Provisions
35	1501.310	Eligibility Defectible Remains and a
36	1501.320	Deductible Requirements
37	1501.330	Reimbursement Limitations
38	1501.340	Payment Prioritization
39	1501.350	Claim Procedures
40	1501.360	Administrative Assessments for Eligible Inactive Drycleaning Facilities
41 42		SUBPART D: INSURANCE CLAIMS
		SUDPART D: INSURANCE CLAIMS
43		

44	Section	
45	1501.400	General Insurance Provisions
46	1501.410	Eligibility
47	1501.420	Premium and Deductible Requirements
48	1501.430	Coverage Reimbursement Limitations
49	1501.440	Claim Prioritization
50	1501.450	Claim Procedures
51		
52	AUTHORIT	Y: Implementing and authorized by the Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust
53	Fund Act [4]	15 ILCS 135] and Sections 27 & 28 of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS
54	5/27 & 28].	
55		
56	SOURCE: A	Adopted in R 21-19 at 47 Ill. Reg. 1354, effective January 17, 2023; amended in
57		9 III. Reg, effective
58		
59		SUBPART A: GENERAL PROVISIONS
60		
61	Section 150	1.195 Submissions and Certifications
62		
63	a)	All submittals to the Agency must use the Agency forms available at
64	,	https://www2.illinois.gov/epa/topics/forms/land-forms/pages/drycleaner.aspx.
65		
66	b)	All submittals must be mailed to Illinois EPA, Attn: Drycleaner Trust Fund
67	,	Program, Mail Code 24, P.O. Box 19276, at the address of the Illinois EPA's
68		headquarters as designated on the Illinois EPA's website 1021 North Grand
69		Avenue East, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276. Submittals are considered
70		received by the Agency on the date of receipt and the Agency's date of receipt
71		will be conclusive.
72		
73	c)	All budgets and requests for reimbursement submitted must contain the following
74	- /	certification from a Licensed Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional
75		Geologist.
76		
77		I certify under penalty of law that all activities that are the subject of this
78		budget or request for reimbursement were conducted under my
79		supervision or were conducted under the supervision of another Licensed
80		Professional Engineer or Licensed Professional Geologist and reviewed by
81		me; that this budget or request for reimbursement and all attachments were
82		prepared under my supervision; that, to the best of my knowledge and
83		belief, the work described in the budget or request for reimbursement has
84		been completed in accordance with the Drycleaner Environmental
04		Deen completed in accordance with the Drycleaner Environmental

Response Trust Fund Act [415 ILCS 135], 35 Ill. Adm. Code 1501, and

generally accepted standards and practices of my profession; and that the

85

86

JCAR351501-2505811r01

87	information presented is accurate and complete. I am aware there are
88	significant penalties for submitting false statements or representations to
89	the Agency, including fines, imprisonment, or both as provided in Section
90	69.5 of the Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund Act [415
91	ILCS 135/69.5].
92	
93	(Source: Amended at 49 Ill. Reg, effective)